# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500272365

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |   | ASSIGNMENT  | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PART  | Υ ΟΑΤΑ  |   |                |  |
|   |   | Name  | Execution Date |  |
| Neil GODARA   |   |   | 04/12/2007     |  |
| Krishan SHAH  |   |   | 04/12/2007     |  |
| Amy LEFLER  |   |   | 04/12/2007     |  |
| Robert HARRISON   |   |   | 04/12/2007     |  |
| RECEIVING PART  | Y DATA  |   |                |  |
| Name:   | BAYLIS MED  | DICAL COMPANY INC.  |                |  |
| Street Address:   | 5959 Trans-0  | 5959 Trans-Canada Highway   |                |  |
| City:   | Montreal, Qu  | Montreal, Quebec  |                |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA  |   |                |  |
| otate/oountry.  |   |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:  | H4T 1A1   |   |                |  |
| Postal Code:  | H4T 1A1<br>ERS Total: 1   | Numbe   |                |  |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMB<br>Property<br>Application Number<br>CORRESPONDEN<br>Fax Number:  | H4T 1A1<br>ERS Total: 1<br>Type<br>er:<br>CE DATA<br>(416)97<br>ill be sent via US<br>416-971<br>edevillie<br>ne: Etienne<br>20 Quee<br>Dimock            | 11733515   1-6638 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfe</i>   |                |  |
| Postal Code:<br>PROPERTY NUMB<br>Property<br>Application Number<br>CORRESPONDENC<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence w</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nan<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2: | H4T 1A1<br>ERS Total: 1<br>Type<br>er:<br>CE DATA<br>(416)97<br>ill be sent via US<br>416-971<br>edevillie<br>ne: Etienne<br>20 Quee<br>Dimock<br>Toronto | 1-6638<br><i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful</i><br>1-7202<br>ers@dimock.com<br>de Villiers<br>en St. West, Suite 3202, Box 102<br>Stratton LLP |                |  |

REEL: 019261 FRAME: 0065

PATENT REEL: 019261 FRAME: 0066

#### Page 1 of 2

#### Assignment

To all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I:

- (1) GODARA, Neil, whose complete address is <u>3500 South Millway, Unit 59</u>, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5L 378
- (2) SHAH, Krishan, whose complete address is 5102 Durie Road, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5M 2C7

(3) LEFLER, Amy whose complete address is 137 High Park Ave., Toronto, Ontario, Canada M6P 2S3

(4) HARRISON, Robert whose complete address is 3-4 Ray Street South, Hamilton, Ontario, L8P 3V2

hereby assign, transfer and convey any and all right, title and interest in and throughout Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, in and to an invention entitled:

#### ELONGATE MEMBER PROVIDING A VARIATION IN RADIOPACITY

and executed on the date of execution of this assignment OR as filed on April 10<sup>th</sup>, 2007 under serial no. 11/733,515, to **Baylis Medical Company Inc.** whose complete address is **5959 Trans-Canada Highway, Montreal, QC, Canada H4T 1A1** (hereinafter "Assignee"), and I do hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that I might have had in respect of such invention is hereby transferred and belongs to the Assignee as of the date of the invention; said invention, and any patent application and Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ourselves had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge the right in the Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent to the Assignee for its own name of the entire right, title and interest therein.

AND, I hereby further agree for ourselves and our heirs, assigns and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereof may be involved.

day of APRIL, 2007.

Signed this \_\_\_\_

Neil Godara

**Declaration of Witness** 

I, <u>Accenne Bieber McNel</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see **Neil Godara**, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

1145-59 EdeV

PATENT REEL: 019261 FRAME: 0067 Signed this <u>Add 12</u> day of <u>Add 12</u>, 200<u>7</u>.

Krishan Shah 🏒

### **Declaration of Witness**

I, <u>Addience Beber (MCNei</u>) hereby declare that I was personally present and did see **Krishan Shah**, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

Signed this <u>12</u> day of <u>April</u>, 200<u>7</u>.

Amy Lefler

**Declaration of Witness** 

I, <u>Adrienne Bieber Mell</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see **Amy Lefler**, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

ature of Witness

12 \_\_\_\_\_day of <u>APRIL</u>, 2007. Signed this

**Robert Harrison** 

1

## **Declaration of Witness**

I, <u>Adrience Bieber MCNet</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see **Robert Harrison**, who is personally known to me, duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

Sianatu

1145-59 EdeV

PATENT REEL: 019261 FRAME: 0068

**RECORDED: 05/08/2007**